




























































































Gardnerville Town Board 

AGENDA ACTION SHEET 

1. For Possible Action: Discussion to award, award with modifications or deny
Town bid #2019-01, for a fencing contract around Grant/Carrick Detention Pond
to Tholl Fence in the amount of $32,453.72; with public comment prior to Board
action.

2. Recommended Motion: Motion to award the fencing contract around
Grant/Carrick Detention Pond to Tholl Fence in the amount of $32,453.72, and
authorize the Superintendent of Public Works to approve change order requests
in an amount not to exceed $2,271 {7°/o of the awarded project costs}.
Funds Available: r Yes P N/ A

3. Department: Administration

4. Prepared by: Geoff LaCost 

s. Meeting Date: June 4, 2019

6. Agenda: r Consent

Background Information: 

P Administrative 

This project is funded by account 610-923 532.118 Major Repair and Maintenance and is on 
the Capital Improvements Project (CIP) list coming in under budget. The project was originally 
budgeted for $35,000 leaving us $2,546.28 under budget. 

There may be unexpected conditions which reveal themselves during construction. Staff 
requests the board grant the Superintendent of Public Works the authority to approve change 
orders in an amount not to exceed $2,271 (7% of the awarded project costs). 

7. Other Agency Review of Action: roouglas County

s. Boa rd Action:

r Approved 
r Denied 

r Approved with Modifications 
r Continued 

Agenda Item #13 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

BID TAB 2019-1905 Carrick Detension Pond Fencing 

TOWN OF GARDNERVILLE 

CORE PROJECT 

4' Tall Black Chain Link Fence 

16' Double Drive Gates Chain Link 

6' Man Gates 

7' Man Gates 

BID TOTAL 

-, Thall Fence Inc. 
f, 

UNITS UNIT PRICE 

1143 Feet $22.04 

2 EA $1,850.00 

2 EA $822.00 

2 EA $959.00 

LF 

LF 

SF 

SF 

EA 

Current Plan Holders 

Thall Fence 

LB Fence Company 

I '3-� 

LINE ITEM PRICE 

$25,191.72 

$3,700.00 

$1,644.00 

$1,918.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$32,453.72 

PO Box 855 

PO Box 2648 

LB Fence Company LLC 

UNIT PRICE LINE ITEM PRICE 

$30.84 $35,250.12 

$2,366.00 $4,732.00 

$1,540.00 $3,080.00 

$1,615.00 $3,230.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$46,292.12 

Sparks, NV 89432 

Fernley, NV 89408 



May 13, 2019

TO: Fence Contractors 

Re: Request for Proposal for 4' - black chain link fencing­

PROPOSAL DUE FRIDAY MAY 24th 2019@ 3:00PM 

The Town of Gardnerville is accepting proposals to select a licensed fence contractor to provide materials and 
labor to install a 1143 lineal feet (with 6 gates) of new 4 1 chain link fence with black vinyl coated fabric, black 
top rail with associated black hardware for black posts, with bottom tension wire on fabric. Posts size to be 
used is 1 7/8" diameter black steel line posts, 2 3/8" diameter black corner posts with 2 7/8 11 gate posts for 
fence with tension wire at the bottom of the fabric. The fence will generally be located outside the concrete 
pathway at the Virginia Ranch Detention Pond located between Grant Avenue and Carrick Drive and Service 
Drive, east of Highway 395 (see attachment "A") 

The following will be supplied and installed with all materials and labor to install the fence. 

• (2) 161 double drive gates, with 2 7 /8" or larger gate posts (min 36" embedment).
• (2) 6' man gates - 2 3/8" gate post on either side (min 2411 embedment) of existing walkway

such that there is room for the gate. Actual width may vary slightly and we need 4' clear.
• (2) 7' man gates 2 3/8" Gate post either side {min 24

11 embedment) of gate at the existing arbor
located in the field, posts on either side of existing walkway and the width may be between 61 

and 7' depending on the location of gate posts.
• Provide 1 7 /81

1 line posts at 10
1

-0
11 max spacing, include black hardware for all parts and pieces.

• Provide a 9 gauge tension wire at the base of the fabric.

The goal is to construct a fence surrounding the detention facility to be an accessory use as a dog park that will 
be a low maintenance fence and look good from a distance. The town does have black sign poles and black 
framed benches onsite. 
Please find attached a vicinity map, area map, and an overall plan of what we would like fenced. Geoff LaCost 
is available to meet with you onsite if needed to go over the fence location or project. 

Please feel free to contact me at 782-7134.

Thank you for your interest in the town's project, 

G�s� 
Superintendent Town Public Works 
Town of Gardnerville 



BfD SCHEDULE 

BASES k ID - Carrie Detenslon Pon dF encina

ITEM DESCRf PTION 

NO. 

1 4' Tall Black Chain Link Fencina 
2 16' Double Drive Gates Chafn Link 
3 6' man oates 

7' man oates 
5 *Note: See RFP for fence soecifications

UNIT UNIT 

PRICE 

1143 Feet 2 2.cJ 'I 
2 Each I r-s-o.'!P

2 Each �'Z..t.-"0 

2 Each 4:jPJ, 0 0 

GRAND TOTAL 

EXT. 

TOTAL 

2� tetl. ,z.
� ioo. o () 

I 
1,e,,44,00 

ctl!r, oo

$ 32. 4'.f3. 7 

TOTAL OF -/wcJ Tku « � �,,,, 4.,r.e1J 
(words)---1--L..:=-.L!e\-��..._.=l.!=-....:...:�'5.l..-....!:d=!:!o!...:t<�-=-..::1,.-:...;$-...'-----------

AL TERNA TE "A II BID -
ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT EXT. 

NO. PRICE TOTAL 

1 All� 
2 

'3 

GRAND TOTAL $ 

TOTAL OF ALTERNATE "A" (numbers) $ __ __;;_/V_/:.._/f"..,,__ ___________ _ 
(words). __________________________ _ 

Bids due May 24th 2019 at 3:00 PM 

1407 US Highway 395 
Garderville, NV 89410 

Contractor: 

Authorized Signature: 

� 

l 
i 
I 
I 

I 
I 

. I 



\ 

Corr·1 ck Ooa Pork

Fencing outline 

Vehicle Gate

16' wide

Pedestrian Gate

5• wide

Pedestrian Gate
,_-

6
1 wide

Vehicle Gate 

Pedestrian Gate

7' wide

35' wide-------

Pipe Rail Gate 

A TT ACHEMENT "A"

4'TALL BLACK CHAIN LINK FENCE

BLACK POLES - 8' ON CENTER

BLACK HARDWARE 

13-5



CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

A Contract between  

Town of Gardnerville 

and 

Tholl Fence 

Whereas, Town of Gardnerville (“Town” or “Town of Gardnerville”) is a political 

subdivision of the State of Nevada, from time to time requires the services of independent 

contractors; and 

Whereas, it is deemed that the professional services of Tholl Fence 

(“Contractor”) herein specified are both necessary and desirable and in the best interests of the 

Town of Gardnerville; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the agreements herein made, the parties 

mutually agree as follows: 

1. Effective Date and Term of Contractor.  This contract shall not become effective

until and unless approved by the Town Board of Gardnerville at their June 4, 2019 meeting.  A 

Notice to Proceed will be issued on a date agreed upon by the Town and Contractor.  The 

contractor shall have all work completed within 60 days of the issuance of the Notice to Proceed. 

2. Independent Contractor Status.  The parties agree that Contractor shall have the

status of an independent contractor and that this contract, by explicit agreement of the parties, 

incorporates and applies to the provisions of NRS 284.173, as necessarily adapted, to the parties, 

including that Contractor is not a Town/County employee and that 

There shall be no: 

(1) Withholding of income taxes by the Town/County;

(2) Industrial insurance coverage provided by the Town/County;

(3) Participation in group insurance plans which may be available to employees of the

Town/County;

(4) Participation or contributions by either the independent contractor or the

Town/County to the public employees’ retirement system;

(5) Accumulation of vacation leave or sick leave;

(6) Unemployment compensation coverage provided by the Town/County if the

requirements of NRS 612.085 for independent contractors are met.

3. Industrial Insurance.  A.  Unless the Contractor complies with (B) below, Contractor

further agrees, as a precondition to the performance of any work under this contract and as a 

precondition to any obligation of the Town/County to make any payment under this contract, to 

provide the Town/County with a work certificate and/or a certificate issued by a qualified insurer 

in accordance with NRS 616B.627.  Contractor also agrees, prior to commencing any work 

under the contract, to complete and to provide the following written request to the insurer: 

Tholl Fence has entered into a contract with Town of Gardnerville to perform work and 

13-6



requests that the State Industrial Insurance System provide to the Town of Gardnerville/Douglas 

County 1) a certificate of coverage issued pursuant to NRS 616B.627 and 2) notice of any lapses 

in coverage or nonpayment of coverage that the Contractor is required to maintain.  The 

certificate and notice should be mailed to: 

Town of Gardnerville 

1407 Hwy 395 N 

Gardnerville, Nevada 89410 

Contractor agrees to maintain required workers compensation coverage throughout the 

entire term of the contract.  If Contractor does not maintain coverage throughout the entire term 

of the contract, Contractor agrees that the Town of Gardnerville may, at any time the coverage is 

not maintained by Contractor, order the Contractor to stop work, suspend the contract, or 

terminate the contract.  For each six month period this contract is in effect, Contractor agrees, 

prior to the expiration of the six month period, to provide another written request to the insurer 

for the provision of a certificate and notice of lapse in or nonpayment of coverage.  If Contractor 

does not make the request or does not provide the certificate before the expiration of the six 

month period, Contractor agrees that the Town of Gardnerville may order the Contractor to stop 

work, suspend the contract, or terminate the contract. 

B. Contractor may, in lieu of furnishing a certificate of an insurer, provide an affidavit

indicating that he/she is a sole proprietor and that: 

1. In accordance with the provision of NRS 616B.659, has not elected to be included

within the terms, conditions and provisions of chapters 616A to 616D, inclusive,

of NRS; and

2. Is otherwise in compliance with those terms, conditions and provisions.

4. Services to be Performed.  The parties agree that the professional services to be

performed are as follows: (See attached Exhibit ‘A’) (list of services or exhibit) 

5. Payment For Services.  Contractor agrees to provide the professional services set

forth in Exhibit “A” at a cost not to exceed $32,453.72.  In addition, the Town Does Not Agree 

to reimburse Contractor for Travel expenses and per diem allowances.  Unless Contractor has 

received a written exemption from the Town, Contractor shall submit monthly requests for 

payment for services performed under the agreement.  Requests for payment by Contractor may 

only be made for reimbursement of actual cash disbursed.  Requests for payment shall be 

submitted no later than fifteen (15) days after the end of a month and must include a detailed 

summary of the expenditures reported in a form that supports the approved budget. 

6. Termination of Contract.  This contract may be revoked without cause by either

party after the first year, provided that a revocation shall not be effective until 15 days after a 

party has served written notice upon the other party. 

7. Nonappropriation.  All payments under this contract are contingent upon the

availability to the Town of the necessary funds.  In accordance with NRS 354.626 and any other 

applicable provision of law, the financial obligations under this contract between the parties shall 

not exceed those monies appropriated and approved by the Town for this contract for the then 

13-7



current fiscal year under the Local Government Budget Act.  This contract shall terminate and 

the Town’s obligations under it shall be extinguished if the Town fails to appropriate monies. 

Nothing in this contract shall be construed to provide Contractor with a right of payment 

over any other entity.  Any funds obligated by the Town under this contract that are not paid to 

Contractor shall automatically revert to the Town’s discretionary control upon the completion, 

termination, or cancellation of the agreement.  The Town shall not have any obligation to re-

award or to provide, in any manner, the unexpended funds to Contractor.  Contractor shall have 

no claim of any sort to the unexpended funds. 

8. Construction of Contract.  This contract shall be construed and interpreted according

to the laws of the State of Nevada with jurisdiction and venue proper in the Ninth Judicial 

District Court for the State of Nevada, in and for the County of Douglas. 

9. Compliance with Applicable Laws.  Contractor shall fully and completely comply

with all applicable local, state and federal laws, regulations, orders, or requirements of any sort 

in carrying out the obligations of this contract, including, but not limited to, all federal, state and 

local accounting procedures and requirements and all immigration and naturalization laws. 

10. Assignment.  Contractor shall neither assign, transfer nor delegate any rights,

obligations or duties under this contract without the prior written consent of the Town. 

11. Town Inspection.  The books, records, documents and accounting procedures and

practices of Contractor related to this contract shall be subject to inspection, examination and 

audit by the Town, including, but not limited to, the contracting agency, the Town Manager, the 

County Manager, the District Attorney, and if applicable, the Comptroller General of the United 

States, or any authorized representative of those entities. 

12. Disposition of Contract Materials.  Any books, reports, studies, photographs,

negatives or other documents, date, drawings or other materials prepared by or supplied to 

Contractor in the performance of its obligations under this contract shall be the exclusive 

property of the Town and all such materials shall be remitted and delivered, at Contractor’s 

expense, by Contractor to the Town upon completion, termination or cancellation of this 

contract.  Alternatively, if the Town provides its written approval to Contractor, any books, 

reports, studies, photographs, negatives or other documents, data, drawings or other materials 

prepared by or supplied to Contractor in the performance of its obligations and all other pending 

matters are closed.  If, at any time during the retention period, the Town, in writing, requests any 

or all of the materials, then Contractor shall promptly remit and deliver the materials, at 

Contractor’s expense, to the Town, unless the Town has requested remittance and delivery by 

Contractor of the items.  Contractor shall not use, willingly allow or cause to have such materials 

used for any purpose other than the performance of Contractor’s obligations under this contract 

without the prior written consent of the Town. 

13. Public Records Law.  Contractor expressly agrees that all documents ever

submitted, filed, or deposited with the Town by Contractor unless designated as confidential by a 

specific statue of the State of Nevada, shall be treated as public records pursuant to Nev. Rev. 

Stat. ch. 239 and shall be available for inspection and copying by any person, as defined in Nev. 

Rev. Stat. ch. 239, or any governmental entity.  Contractor expressly and indefinitely waives all 

of its rights to bring, including but not limited to, by way complaint, interpleader, intervention, or 

13-8



any third party practice, any claims, demands, suits, actions, judgments, or executions, for 

damages or any other relief, in any administrative or judicial forum, against the Town or any of 

its officers or employees, in either their official or individual capacity, for violations of or 

infringement of the copyright laws of the United States or of any other nation. 

14. Indemnification.  User agrees to release, indemnify, defend and hold harmless

Town for, from and against any and all losses, damages, claims, demands, actions, costs and 

expenses (including without limitation court costs and attorneys’ fees)(collectively “losses”)(a) 

caused by or arising from, in whole or in part, any act or omission of use, or (b) any breach by 

user of this agreement, or (c) for person injury to or death of user’s employees, agents, or 

contractors occurring while such person is performing services pursuant to the contract for 

services of independent contractor.  The foregoing release and indemnity shall apply regardless 

of any negligence or strict liability of Town except to the extent the loss is caused by the gross 

negligence or willful misconduct of Town. 

15. Modification of Contract.  This contract constitutes the entire contract between the

parties and may only be modified by a written amendment signed by the parties and approved by 

the Gardnerville Town Board. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this contract to be signed and 

intend to be legally bound thereby. 

_________________________________________________________ 

David McKinley Date 

Tholl Fence 

__________________________________________________________ 

Linda Slater, Chairman     Date 

Gardnerville Town Board 

Town of Gardnerville 

13-9



ESTABLISHED 

1912 

E::'.h.ibit "A" 

NEVADA LICENSE 5493 A 
CALIFORNIA LICENSE 199672 

800 Glendale Avenue • P.O. Box 855 • Sparks, Nevada 89432 • Fax#: (775)358-7197 • Telephone (775)358-8680 

QUOTATION 

Project: Town of Gardnerville - Detention Pond Fencing 

Date: May 24, 2019 

Tholl Fence proposes to furnish and install the following: 

Item 

Description 

1 4' tall Black Chain Link Fencinq 

2 16' double drive aates chain link 

3 6' man aates 

4 7' man qates 

Total 

Estimate excludes the following: 

• Permits, bonds, fees, if required
• Coring of concrete, if required

If you have any questions, don't hesitate to call. 

]
lrS tru , 

V D Via 

Unit 

Otv Unit Cost Total 

1143 LF $22.04 $25,191.72 

2 EA $1,850.00 $3,700.00 

2 EA $822.00 $1,644.00 

2 EA $959.00 $1,918.00 

$32,453.72 

13-10
























































